

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COMMITTEE ON THE JUDICIARY,)	
UNITED STATES HOUSE)	
OF REPRESENTATIVES,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civil No. 1:08-cv-00409 (JDB)
)	
HARRIET MIERS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**MEMORANDUM OF AMICI CURIAE IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Barry Coburn, D.C. Bar No. 358020
Jeffrey Carl Coffman, D.C. Bar No. 493826

Coburn & Coffman PLLC
1244 19th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
Thomas E. Mann
The Brookings Institution
Norman J. Ornstein
American Enterprise Institute
Mark J. Rozell
George Mason University
Mitchel A. Sollenberger
University of Michigan–Dearborn

Dated: May 29, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction and Summary of Argument	1
I. Historical Context	2
II. The Question of Accommodation	6
III. Executive Privilege/Absolute Immunity.....	9
IV. Legal Argument	11
A. Congress Has Subpoena Authority	12
B. The Case is Justiciable	13
C. Standing	14
D. Cause of Action.....	16
E. The Court Should Reach the Merits.....	16
V. Conclusion.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Campbell v. Clinton</i> , 203 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Chenoweth v. Clinton</i> , 181 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	14
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	13
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	12, 13
<i>Moore v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 733 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988)	14
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	17
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	16
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	14, 15
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	13, 14, 17, 18
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 370 F. Supp. 521 (D.D.C. 1974)	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 551 F.2d 384 (D.C. Cir. 1976) (“AT&T I”)	14, 15
<i>United States v. AT&T</i> , 567 F.2d 121 (D.C. Cir. 1977) (“AT&T II”)	14
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	10, 17
<i>United States v. U.S. House of Representatives</i> , 556 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1983)	9
<i>U.S. House of Representatives v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 1998)	16
<i>Walker v. Cheney</i> , 230 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2002).....	15, 16
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	14

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)	16
---------------------------	----

SECONDARY SOURCES

3 Annals of Cong. 493 (1792).....	7
Anne M. Burford, <i>Are You Tough Enough?</i> (1986)	9
Louis Fisher, <i>Congressional Access to Information: Using Legislative Will and Leverage</i> , 52 Duke L.J. 323 (2002)	7, 8
Louis Fisher, <i>The Politics of Executive Privilege</i> (2004).....	8
Jack Goldsmith, <i>The Terror Presidency: Law and Judgment Inside the Bush Administration</i> 89 (2007).....	5
Thomas E. Mann and Norman J. Ornstein, <i>The Broken Branch: How Congress is Failing America and How to Get It Back on Track</i> (2006)	1, 2, 3, 13, 17
Nelson W. Polsby, <i>Legislatures in Handbook of Political Science: Governmental Institutions and Processes</i> , (Fred I. Greenstein and Nelson W. Polsby, eds., vol. 5, 1975) 2	

Mark J. Rozell, <i>Executive Privilege: Presidential Power, Secrecy, and Accountability</i> (2d ed. 2002)	1, 5, 20
Mark J. Rozell and Mitchel A. Sollenberger, <i>Executive Privilege and the U.S. Attorneys Firings</i> , 38 <i>Presidential Studies Q.</i> 315 (2008)	1, 4, 11
The Honorable Patricia Wald, Address to the Alliance for Justice (May 28, 2008), at http://afj.org/check-the-facts/multimedia-library/pat-walds-speech.html	10
32 The Writings of George Washington 15 (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1939).....	7
1 The Writings of Thomas Jefferson 303 (Lipscomb ed., 1905)	7
